

No. 17-20364

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA; WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY; DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY; MELVIN L. WATT,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (No. 4:16-cv-03113)

BRIEF FOR THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT

CHAD A. READLER

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ABE MARTINEZ

Acting United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

GERARD SINZDAK

(202) 514-0664

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7252

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	4
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA	5
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements	8
D. The Third Amendment.....	10
E. District Court Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	15
A. The anti-injunction provision effects “a sweeping ouster” of judicial authority to grant equitable remedies	15
B. FHFA acted within the scope of its statutory authority in agreeing to the Third Amendment.....	18
C. HERA’s anti-injunction provision applies to plaintiffs’ claims against Treasury.....	28
II. HERA’s Transfer-Of-Shareholder-Rights Provision Independently Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims	31
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are derivative claims	32

B. The *Gentile* exception has no applicability here38

C. There is no conflict-of-interest exception to HERA’s bar
on derivative suits40

III. Plaintiffs’ Separation-Of-Powers Claim Is Barred By HERA
And, In Any Event, Provides No Basis For Invalidating The
Third Amendment..... 45

A. HERA’s transfer-of-shareholder-rights provision bars
plaintiffs’ constitutional claim46

B. Plaintiffs’ separation-of-powers arguments provide no basis
to set aside the Third Amendment.....47

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>281–300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991).....	29, 30
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	38
<i>Ameristar Fin. Servicing Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007).....	23
<i>Bank of Am. N.A. v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17, 31
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	52
<i>Copeland v. Wasserstein, Perella & Co.</i> , 278 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013).....	41
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	33
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43, 44, 45

Dittmer Props., L.P. v. FDIC,
708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 29

Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson,
538 U.S. 468 (2003)32

Duran v. City of Corpus Christi,
240 F. App'x 639 (5th Cir. 2007)46

El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff,
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) 38, 40

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....43, 44, 45

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)48

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)15

Gaff v. FDIC,
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987)35

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)38

Gregory v. Mitchell,
634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 35, 46

Herron v. Fannie Mae,
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 47, 50

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)29

Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.,
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)39

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)32, 37, 43

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 31, 42

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
411 U.S. 192 (1973).....53

Leon Cty. v. FHFA,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....20

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....29

Mik v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
743 F.3d 149 (6th Cir. 2014).....50

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....48

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.,
118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)33

Nathan v. Rowan,
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981).....41

National Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....25

National Tr. for Historic Pres. v. FDIC,
21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)16

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982).....21

Pagán v. Calderón, 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006),
448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006).....46

Pareto v. FDIC,
139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....33

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)5, 8, 10, 41

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir.),
 amended on reh’g, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11,
 14, 15, 16, 17, 18,
 19, 20, 22, 23, 24,
 26, 27, 28, 30, 31,
 33, 40, 41, 43, 48,
 50

Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001)32

Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)51

Slattery v. United States,
 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009)50

Starr Int’l Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank,
 906 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2012),
aff’d, 742 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2014).....39

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 32, 35

Stevens v. Lowder,
 643 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. Unit B Apr. 1981)..... 32, 33

Superior Vision Servs. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 1668-N, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006)39

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 41, 42

Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.,
 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....29

Thomas v. N.A. Chase Manhattan Bank,
 994 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1993)32

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)33

Town of Babylon v. FHFA,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)20

United States v. Beszborn,
21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994)47, 49, 50

United States v. LTV Corp.,
746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)41

United States v. Mistretta,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)25

United States v. Whaley,
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) 24, 25

Ward v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) 16, 17, 18, 20

Whalen v. Carter,
954 F.2d 1087 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 36, 37

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 25, 26

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)25

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)20
 § 702(a)(2)(A)20
 § 702(b) 21, 22
 § 702(c)23

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 26546

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)37

12 U.S.C. § 191.....48

12 U.S.C. § 145150

12 U.S.C. § 1455(*l*)(1)(A) 1, 7

12 U.S.C. § 1455(*l*)(2)(A)7

12 U.S.C. § 1455(*l*)(4).....7

12 U.S.C. § 171650

12 U.S.C. § 1716(4).....4

12 U.S.C. § 1719(*g*)(1)(A) 1, 7

12 U.S.C. § 1719(*g*)(1)(B)(iii).....39

12 U.S.C. § 1719(*g*)(1)(C)(i).....39

12 U.S.C. § 1719(*g*)(4).....7

12 U.S.C. § 1821(*j*).....16

12 U.S.C. § 4502(20)25

12 U.S.C. § 45116

12 U.S.C. § 4512(a)51

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....51

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f) 51, 52

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 6, 7, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(4)6

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)44

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 3, 6, 12, 14, 31, 42, 44, 45, 46, 47

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B) 18, 19

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(iv)24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) 7, 18, 21, 23, 24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....19

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(F)44

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)18

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)24

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... 7, 19, 25, 50

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....44

12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) 3, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 28

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....36

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13314

Regulation:

12 C.F.R. § 51.2.....48

Other Authorities:

Fannie Mae, 2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 8, 2012) 10, 27

FDIC, *Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998)48

FDIC Resolutions Handbook.....23

FHFA, *Table 2: Dividends on Enterprise Draws from Treasury*, <https://www.fhfa.gov/DataTools/Downloads/Documents/>

Market-Data/Table_2.pdf..... 11, 12

Freddie Mac, 2012 Q2 Quarterly Report (Aug. 7, 2012)..... 10, 27

Office of Inspector General, FHFA, *Analysis of the 2012
Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements* (Mar. 20, 2013),
https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2013-002_2.pdf..... 5, 6

Office of Inspector General, FHFA, *The Continued Profitability of
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Is Not Assured* (Mar. 18, 2015),
<http://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2015-001.pdf>.....12

Office of Inspector General, FHFA, *White Paper: FHFA–OIG’s
Current Assessment of FHFA’s Conservatorships of Fannie Mae and
Freddie Mac 11* (Mar. 28, 2012),
<https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/WPR-2012-001.pdf>.....6

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 1821 (2017).....32
